The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group has been prepared under the Group’s
accounting policies as set out in its consolidated unaudited financial statements for the six months to 30 June
2021 and on the basis of the notes set out below to illustrate how the Transaction might have affected the net
assets of the Group as if it and the Egypt Acquisition had occurred on 30 June 2021.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature
only addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the actual financial position of the
Group.

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared in accordance with paragraph 13.3.3R of the Listing
Rules. Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this this Part V.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is set out in Section 2
of this Part V.

Group as at
30-Jun 2021

US$m

Egypt Western
Desert Interest

Acquisition
US$m

Egypt Western
Desert Interest

Acquisition
US$m

Sale
Interest
US$m

Transaction
Adjustments

US$m
Pro forma

US$m
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets
Intangible exploration/appraisal assets ..... 117.1 165.7 — — 282.8
Tangible development/producing assets . . . . — 213.2 — — 213.2
Other property, plant & equipment and

intangible assets ..... 9.1 — — 9.1
Deferred tax assets ..... — 72.2 72.2
Other long-term receivables ..... — — 84.2 84.2

126.2 451.1 — — 84.2 661.5

Current assets
Inventory ..... — 12.7 — — 12.7
Financial asset at fair value through profit or

loss ..... 8.3 — — 8.3
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 341.4 (179.4) 76.0 — 141.4 379.4
Trade and other receivables ..... 37.5 106.3 — 96.4 240.2

387.2 (60.4) — 237.8 640.6

Assets held-for-sale ..... 724.9 (724.9) — —

Total assets ..... 1,238.3 390.7 76.0 (724.9) 322.0 1302.1

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities ..... 2.4 1.0 — — 3.4
Derivative financial instruments ..... 6.8 — — 6.8
Trade and other payables ..... 22.4 56.2 — — 78.6

31.6 57.2 — — — 88.8

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings ..... — 177.0 — — 177.0
Provisions – decommissioning ..... 2.2 0.9 — — 3.1
Trade and other payables ..... — 1.5 — — 1.5
Lease liabilities ..... 2.5 3.5 — — 6.0
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 17.8 17.8

4.7 200.7 — — — 205.4

Liabilities held-for-sale ..... 398.9 (398.9) — —

Total liabilities ..... 435.2 257.9 (398.9) — 294.2

NET ASSETS ..... 803.1 132.8 76.0 (326.0) 322.0 1007.9

27

Notes:

1. The financial information in respect of the group has been extracted without material adjustment from the
unaudited statements for the Group for the half year ended 30 June 2021, prepared in accordance with UK
adopted IFRS.

2. The Egypt Western Desert assets interests pro-forma adjustments are extracted without adjustment from the
circular to shareholders issued on 29 June 2021 and include the net assets of the target entity, equity
adjustments, additional borrowing and acquisition accounting.

3. Egypt Western Desert assets acquisition adjustments reflect the actual initial consideration paid on